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Lampiran 1.  Kandungan Bahan Kering (BK) Pakan Fermentasi 
Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 
Deskriptif 

Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:BK  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 68.7433 .58876 3 

J1 63.3700 1.36923 3 

J2 66.4633 4.27991 3 

J3 63.5633 1.10821 3 

Total 65.5350 3.05590 12 

 

 

Anova  

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:BK     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 59.190
a
 3 19.730 3.626 .064 

Intercept 51538.035 1 51538.035 9.471E3 .000 

proksimat 59.190 3 19.730 3.626 .064 

Error 43.534 8 5.442   

Total 51640.759 12    

Corrected Total 102.724 11    

a. R Squared = .576 (Adjusted R Squared = .417)   
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Lampiran 2.  Kandungan Protein Kasar (PK) Fermentasi Jerami    
Jagung dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

Deskriptif 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:PK  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 8.5833 .40204 3 

J1 8.6533 .30436 3 

J2 8.7733 .23007 3 

J3 9.4000 .34598 3 

Total 8.8525 .43779 12 

 

Anova 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:PK     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 1.254
a
 3 .418 3.918 .054 

Intercept 940.401 1 940.401 8.811E3 .000 

proksimat 1.254 3 .418 3.918 .054 

Error .854 8 .107   

Total 942.509 12    

Corrected Total 2.108 11    

a. R Squared = .595 (Adjusted R Squared = .443)   

 

 

Uji Duncan 
PK 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 

Duncan
a
 J0 3 8.5833  

J1 3 8.6533  

J2 3 8.7733  

J3 3  9.4000 

Sig.  .514 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .107. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000. 
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Lampiran 3.  Kandungan Serat Kasar (SK) Fermentasi Jerami Jagung 
dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

Deskriptif 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:SK  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 39.6467 1.42732 3 

J1 37.0500 .61579 3 

J2 31.8667 .70238 3 

J3 31.5267 .48398 3 

Total 35.0225 3.68423 12 

 

Anova 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:SK     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 143.021
a
 3 47.674 60.654 .000 

Intercept 14718.906 1 14718.906 1.873E4 .000 

proksimat 143.021 3 47.674 60.654 .000 

Error 6.288 8 .786   

Total 14868.216 12    

Corrected Total 149.309 11    

a. R Squared = .958 (Adjusted R Squared = .942)   

 

Uji duncan 
SK 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J3 3 31.5267   

J2 3 31.8667   

J1 3  37.0500  

J0 3   39.6467 

Sig.  .651 1.000 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .786. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  
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Lampiran 4.  Kandungan Lemak Kasar (LK) Fermentasi Jerami 
Jagung dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:lemak  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 1.3767 .15535 3 

J1 1.8067 .14154 3 

J2 1.3200 .17436 3 

J3 1.5867 .16743 3 

Total 1.5225 .24245 12 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:lemak     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model .441
a
 3 .147 5.737 .022 

Intercept 27.816 1 27.816 1.084E3 .000 

proksimat .441 3 .147 5.737 .022 

Error .205 8 .026   

Total 28.463 12    

Corrected Total .647 11    

a. R Squared = .683 (Adjusted R Squared = .564)   

 

 
lemak 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 

Duncan
a
 J2 3 1.3200  

J0 3 1.3767  

J3 3 1.5867 1.5867 

J1 3  1.8067 

Sig.  .086 .131 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .026. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000. 
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Lampiran 5.  Kandungan Bahan Ekstrak Tanpa Nitrogen BETN 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:BETN  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 38.3467 .35303 3 

J1 38.5000 .44542 3 

J2 42.7800 1.04676 3 

J3 41.4200 .81283 3 

Total 40.2617 2.07851 12 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:BETN     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 43.363
a
 3 14.454 27.805 .000 

Intercept 19452.022 1 19452.022 3.742E4 .000 

proksimat 43.363 3 14.454 27.805 .000 

Error 4.159 8 .520   

Total 19499.544 12    

Corrected Total 47.522 11    

a. R Squared = .912 (Adjusted R Squared = .880)   

 
BETN 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J0 3 38.3467   

J1 3 38.5000   

J3 3  41.4200  

J2 3   42.7800 

Sig.  .801 1.000 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .520. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  
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Lampiran 6.  Kandungan Abu Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan 
penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:Abu  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 11.9933 .77571 3 

J1 13.9900 .98975 3 

J2 15.8600 .29715 3 

J3 16.1667 .70812 3 

Total 14.5025 1.85508 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:Abu     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 33.512
a
 3 11.171 20.581 .000 

Intercept 2523.870 1 2523.870 4.650E3 .000 

proksimat 33.512 3 11.171 20.581 .000 

Error 4.342 8 .543   

Total 2561.725 12    

Corrected Total 37.855 11    

a. R Squared = .885 (Adjusted R Squared = .842)   

 

 
Abu 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J0 3 11.9933   

J1 3  13.9900  

J2 3   15.8600 

J3 3   16.1667 

Sig.  1.000 1.000 .624 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .543. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  
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Lampiran 7.  Kandungan Kalsium (Ca) Fermentasi Jerami Jagung 
dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 
 Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:Ca  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 .8467 .12220 3 

J1 2.4333 .24111 3 

J2 2.0367 .29092 3 

J3 1.9633 .18502 3 

Total 1.8200 .64364 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:Ca     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 4.173
a
 3 1.391 28.990 .000 

Intercept 39.749 1 39.749 828.388 .000 

proksimat 4.173 3 1.391 28.990 .000 

Error .384 8 .048   

Total 44.306 12    

Corrected Total 4.557 11    

a. R Squared = .916 (Adjusted R Squared = .884)   

 

 
Ca 

 
proksim
at N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J0 3 .8467   

J3 3  1.9633  

J2 3  2.0367 2.0367 

J1 3   2.4333 

Sig.  1.000 .693 .057 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .048. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  
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Lampiran 8.  Kandungan Posfor (P) Fermentasi Jerami Jagung 
dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:P  

proksim
at Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 .2967 .02887 3 

J1 .3200 .02646 3 

J2 .3033 .02309 3 

J3 .3333 .00577 3 

Total .3133 .02462 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:P     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model .002
a
 3 .001 1.566 .272 

Intercept 1.178 1 1.178 2.244E3 .000 

proksimat .002 3 .001 1.566 .272 

Error .004 8 .001   

Total 1.185 12    

Corrected Total .007 11    

a. R Squared = .370 (Adjusted R Squared = .134)   
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Lampiran 9.  Kandungan NDF Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan 
penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:NDF  

van_so
est Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 74.1467 .86048 3 

J1 63.8667 1.90224 3 

J2 64.6833 .51209 3 

J3 64.8600 .82018 3 

Total 66.8892 4.50210 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:NDF     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 212.370
a
 3 70.790 53.488 .000 

Intercept 53689.927 1 53689.927 4.057E4 .000 

van_soest 212.370 3 70.790 53.488 .000 

Error 10.588 8 1.323   

Total 53912.885 12    

Corrected Total 222.958 11    

a. R Squared = .953 (Adjusted R Squared = .935)   

 

 
NDF 

 
van_so
est N 

Subset 

 1 2 

Duncan
a
 J1 3 63.8667  

J2 3 64.6833  

J3 3 64.8600  

J0 3  74.1467 

Sig.  .340 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = 1.323. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000. 
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Lampiran 10.  Kandungan ADF Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan 
penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:ADF  

van_so
est Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 51.2200 .44396 3 

J1 46.9100 1.62336 3 

J2 46.2433 1.05083 3 

J3 44.9533 .83978 3 

Total 47.3317 2.62328 12 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:ADF     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 66.414
a
 3 22.138 19.077 .001 

Intercept 26883.440 1 26883.440 2.317E4 .000 

van_soest 66.414 3 22.138 19.077 .001 

Error 9.284 8 1.160   

Total 26959.137 12    

Corrected Total 75.697 11    

a. R Squared = .877 (Adjusted R Squared = .831)   

 
ADF 

 
van_so
est N 

Subset 

 1 2 

Duncan
a
 J3 3 44.9533  

J2 3 46.2433  

J1 3 46.9100  

J0 3  51.2200 

Sig.  .065 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = 1.160. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000. 
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Lampiran 11.  Kandungan Hemiselulosa Fermentasi Jerami Jagung 

dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 
 

Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:Hemiselulosa  

van_so
est Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 22.9267 1.25369 3 

J1 16.9567 .38371 3 

J2 19.0600 1.60599 3 

J3 19.9067 .49642 3 

Total 19.7125 2.41691 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:Hemiselulosa    

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 55.167
a
 3 18.389 16.185 .001 

Intercept 4662.992 1 4662.992 4.104E3 .000 

van_soest 55.167 3 18.389 16.185 .001 

Error 9.089 8 1.136   

Total 4727.248 12    

Corrected Total 64.256 11    

a. R Squared = .859 (Adjusted R Squared = .806)   

 

 

 
Hemiselulosa 

 
van_so
est N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J1 3 16.9567   

J2 3  19.0600  

J3 3  19.9067  

J0 3   22.9267 

Sig.  1.000 .359 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = 1.136. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  

      



           69 

Lampiran 12.  Kandungan Selulosa Fermentasi Jerami Jagung 
dengan penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:Selulosa  

van_so
est Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 38.5000 .54065 3 

J1 36.3467 1.43075 3 

J2 37.9867 .60211 3 

J3 36.8200 .91848 3 

Total 37.4133 1.20940 12 

 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:Selulosa     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 8.998
a
 3 2.999 3.384 .075 

Intercept 16797.090 1 16797.090 1.895E4 .000 

van_soest 8.998 3 2.999 3.384 .075 

Error 7.091 8 .886   

Total 16813.179 12    

Corrected Total 16.089 11    

a. R Squared = .559 (Adjusted R Squared = .394)   
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Lampiran 13.  Kandungan Lignin Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan 
penambahan Aspegillus niger 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:Lignin  

van_so
est Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 10.7467 .99510 3 

J1 8.6133 .86558 3 

J2 5.7933 .65287 3 

J3 6.3833 1.35090 3 

Total 7.8842 2.21627 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:Lignin     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 46.049
a
 3 15.350 15.386 .001 

Intercept 745.921 1 745.921 747.672 .000 

van_soest 46.049 3 15.350 15.386 .001 

Error 7.981 8 .998   

Total 799.951 12    

Corrected Total 54.030 11    

a. R Squared = .852 (Adjusted R Squared = .797)   

 
Lignin 

 
van_so
est N 

Subset 

 1 2 3 

Duncan
a
 J2 3 5.7933   

J3 3 6.3833   

J1 3  8.6133  

J0 3   10.7467 

Sig.  .490 1.000 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .998. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.  
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Lampiran 14.  Kecernaan Bahan Kering (BK) Secara In-Vitro 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:DCBK  

perlaku
an2 Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 22.9500 1.31533 3 

J1 31.4167 .30139 3 

J2 32.2500 .31749 3 

J3 33.3533 .74648 3 

Total 29.9925 4.35898 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:DCBK     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 204.050
a
 3 68.017 109.750 .000 

Intercept 10794.601 1 10794.601 1.742E4 .000 

perlakuan2 204.050 3 68.017 109.750 .000 

Error 4.958 8 .620   

Total 11003.608 12    

Corrected Total 209.008 11    

a. R Squared = .976 (Adjusted R Squared = .967)   

 

 
DCBK 

Duncan    

perlaku
an2 N 

Subset 

1 2 3 

J0 3 22.9500   

J1 3  31.4167  

J2 3  32.2500 32.2500 

J3 3   33.3533 

Sig.  1.000 .231 .124 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .620. 
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Lampiran 15.  Kecernaan Bahan Organik (BO) Secara In-Vitro 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:DCBO  

perlaku
an2 Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 17.7300 1.62687 3 

J1 24.1867 .89802 3 

J2 27.0567 .80065 3 

J3 30.4367 .47522 3 

Total 24.8525 4.95694 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:DCBO     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 261.644
a
 3 87.215 80.754 .000 

Intercept 7411.761 1 7411.761 6.863E3 .000 

perlakuan2 261.644 3 87.215 80.754 .000 

Error 8.640 8 1.080   

Total 7682.045 12    

Corrected Total 270.284 11    

a. R Squared = .968 (Adjusted R Squared = .956)   

 

 
DCBO 

Duncan     

perlaku
an2 N 

Subset 

1 2 3 4 

J0 3 17.7300    

J1 3  24.1867   

J2 3   27.0567  

J3 3    30.4367 

Sig.  1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = 1.080. 
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 Lampiran 16.  Konsumsi Ransum (kg/ekor/hari) sapi pada pemberian 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:konsumsi  

perlaku
an Mean Std. Deviation N 

P1 5.9533 .54647 3 

P2 6.5400 .28160 3 

P3 5.9267 .28449 3 

P4 6.1500 .36166 3 

Total 6.1425 .41567 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:konsumsi     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model .721
a
 3 .240 1.631 .258 

Intercept 452.764 1 452.764 3.071E3 .000 

perlakuan .721 3 .240 1.631 .258 

Error 1.179 8 .147   

Total 454.664 12    

Corrected Total 1.901 11    

a. R Squared = .380 (Adjusted R Squared = .147)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



           74 

Lampiran 17.  Pertambahan Berat Badan (PBB) sapi (kg/ekor/hari) 
pada pemberian Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan 
penambahan Aspegillus niger 

Deskriptif 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:pbb  

perlaku
an Mean Std. Deviation N 

P1 .7600 .00000 3 

P2 .8000 .02000 3 

P3 .7333 .03215 3 

P4 .7933 .03215 3 

Total .7717 .03512 12 

Anova 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:pbb     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model .009
a
 3 .003 4.667 .036 

Intercept 7.146 1 7.146 1.159E4 .000 

perlakuan .009 3 .003 4.667 .036 

Error .005 8 .001   

Total 7.159 12    

Corrected Total .014 11    

a. R Squared = .636 (Adjusted R Squared = .500)   

Uji Duncan  
pbb 

Duncan   

perlaku
an N 

Subset 

1 2 

P3 3 .7333  

P1 3 .7600 .7600 

P4 3  .7933 

P2 3  .8000 

Sig.  .225 .095 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets 
are displayed. 
 Based on observed means. 
 The error term is Mean Square(Error) = .001. 
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Lampiran 18.  Efisiensi penggunaan ransum  sapi pada pemberian 

Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 

Aspegillus niger 

 

Deskriptif  

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:efisiensi  

perlaku
an Mean Std. Deviation N 

P1 12.8500 1.21503 3 

P2 12.2533 .29263 3 

P3 12.3733 .58227 3 

P4 12.9800 1.22282 3 

Total 12.6142 .84882 12 

 

 

 

Anova 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:efisiensi     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 1.133
a
 3 .378 .445 .728 

Intercept 1909.406 1 1909.406 2.249E3 .000 

perlakuan 1.133 3 .378 .445 .728 

Error 6.793 8 .849   

Total 1917.332 12    

Corrected Total 7.925 11    

a. R Squared = .143 (Adjusted R Squared = -.178)   
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 Lampiran 19.  Kecernaan Bahan Kering  (BK) sapi pada pemberian 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:BK_invivo  

in_vivo Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 78.6433 .82646 3 

J1 78.6267 .42360 3 

J2 78.3033 .44501 3 

J3 79.0567 .74969 3 

Total 78.6575 .61072 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:BK_invivo     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model .858
a
 3 .286 .705 .575 

Intercept 74244.028 1 74244.028 1.830E5 .000 

in_vivo .858 3 .286 .705 .575 

Error 3.245 8 .406   

Total 74248.131 12    

Corrected Total 4.103 11    

a. R Squared = .209 (Adjusted R Squared = -.088)   
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Lampiran 20.  Kecernaan Bahan Organik (BO)  sapi pada pemberian 
Fermentasi Jerami Jagung dengan penambahan 
Aspegillus niger 

 

 

 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

Dependent Variable:BO_invivo  

in_vivo Mean Std. Deviation N 

J0 88.8667 .54096 3 

J1 89.3400 .73627 3 

J2 87.0400 3.84431 3 

J3 84.5933 6.87874 3 

Total 87.4600 3.90318 12 

 

 
Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:BO_invivo     

Source 
Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 41.722
a
 3 13.907 .884 .489 

Intercept 91791.019 1 91791.019 5.834E3 .000 

in_vivo 41.722 3 13.907 .884 .489 

Error 125.861 8 15.733   

Total 91958.602 12    

Corrected Total 167.583 11    

a. R Squared = .249 (Adjusted R Squared = -.033)   
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Gambar 3.  J1 = Jerami jagung + Aspergillus niger  dengan taraf 0,5%  

     (1,01 x 108/gr) 
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Gambar 4 : J2 = Jerami jagung + Aspergillus niger  dengan taraf 0,75% 

(1,01 x 108/gr) 

 

 

 

 



           80 

 

 

 

 

Gambar 5 : J3 = Jerami jagung + Aspergillus niger  dengan taraf 1%  

 (1,01 x 108/gr) 

 


